Kendall's tau-b (τb), and binary-ordinal variables were cor-
related using Rank-Biserial (rrb) statistics. The association be-
tween subsites and HIDI score was determined using Pearson's 
chi-square statistic. A P-value less than 0.05 was considered sta-
tistically significant.

3   |   Results

One hundred and fifty-six (n = 156) patients with OSCC matched 
the inclusion criteria. Forty-five (n = 45) patients were excluded 
because of neoadjuvant chemotherapy i.e., NACT (n = 18), resid-
ual or recurrent disease with or without prior radiotherapy and/
or systemic therapy (n = 16), final histopathology suggestive of 
non-SCC primary including verrucous carcinoma (n = 6), denial 
or unfit for surgery (n = 4), and synchronous breast malignancy 
(n = 1). One hundred and eleven (n = 111) patients were included 
in the study (Figure 1).

Mean age at presentation was 47.7 (±11.3) years with male pre-
dominance (91%). The majority of them were exposed to tobacco; 
more to smokeless (72.9%) than smoking forms (49.5%). Buccal 
mucosa and retromolar trigone were the most common primary